## No. R-124. House concurrent resolution in memory and recognition of Henry A. LaGue Jr. of Berlin.

(H.C.R.81)

Offered by: Representatives Donahue of Northfield and Goslant of Northfield

Whereas, Henry A. LaGue Jr. of Berlin had great reverence for his family, God, and country, and

Whereas, his professional career involved working with stone and all types of construction projects, and he loved to fish, hunt, and be with family and friends, and

<u>Whereas</u>, an important aspect of Henry A. LaGue Jr.'s life was his 46 years of civic participation in his hometown of Berlin, which included membership on Berlin's Selectboard, Cemetery Committee, Development Review Board, Planning Commission, and Public Works–Sewer Commission, and

<u>Whereas</u>, a Korean War veteran, he established the Berlin Veterans Memorial Park, arranging for the placement of a large memorial boulder in memory of Richard Nye, the Berlin veteran who donated the site, and

Whereas, Henry A. LaGue Jr. died on June 16, 2021, at 89 years of age, and his survivors include his wife of 59 years, Suzanna, and his children, grandchildren, and great-grandchild, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere sympathies to the family of Henry A. LaGue Jr., and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of Henry A. LaGue Jr.